Agenda Item Name CONTRACT WITH MATRIX CONSULTING GROUP FOR ORGANIZATIONAL 

Agenda Wording 
Contract with Matrix Consulting Group, Ltd (San Mateo, CA) for Organizational Analysis consulting services for 
a term of March 10, 2026 through March 10, 2027 for a dollar amount not to exceed sixty-four thousand five 
hundred dollars ($64,500.00). 

Summary (Background) 
The Council Office initiated an informal request for proposals for organizational analysis services in late 2025. 
After receiving responses and reviewing proposals, the Council Office Director is seeking Council approval to

[...]

completed Work) requested by the City to determine the adequacy of the Work or Consultant’s 
progress.   

City of Spokane 

CONSULTANT AGREEMENT 

Title: CITY COUNCIL  
ORGANIZATIONAL ANALYSIS  

4. COMPENSATION. 
Total compensation for Consultant’s services under this Agreement shall not exceed SIXTY-
FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($64,500.00), plus tax if 
applicable and in accordance with the Cost Proposal in Exhibit B.  This is the maximum amount 
to be paid under this Agreement for the work described in Section 3 above, and shall not be 
exceeded without the prior written authorization of the City in the form of an executed

[...]

this document as though written in full and shall remain in full force and effect except as
provided herein.

2. EFFECTIVE TERM.
This Contract Amendment shall become effective on February 4, 2026 and shall run
through December 31, 2027.

3. COMPENSATION.
The City shall pay an additional amount not to exceed TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($238,838.00) plus applicable tax, in accordance with the Scope of Work Addendum
attached hereto, for everything furnished and done under this Contract Amendment.
This is the maximum amount to be paid under this Amendment and shall not be
exceeded without the prior written authorization of the City, memorialized with the same